

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOOGLE LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of
California

Hon. James Donato, Nos. 3:20-cv-5671-JD, 3:21-md-02981-JD

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

HENRY LIU
Director

SHAOL SUSSMAN
Associate Director

KELLY SIGNS
Assistant Director

SYNDA MARK
Deputy Assistant Director

MARK HEGEDUS
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2115

DOHA MEKKI
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN W. ELIAS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director

SPENCER D. SMITH
Counsel

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

PATRICK M. KUHLMANN
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. #3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 305-4639

Counsel for the United States & the Federal Trade Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Google Would Improperly Narrow District Courts’ Remedial Authority	5
A. District Courts Have Broad Authority to Remedy Monopolization	6
B. <i>Trinko</i> Addresses Liability, Not Remedies for Monopoly Maintenance	8
C. The App-Store-Distribution and Catalog-Access Remedies Are Reasonable Methods of Eliminating the Consequences of Google’s Unlawful Conduct.....	16
D. Google Misstates Remedies Law in Other Ways.....	22
II. Google Makes Legally Unsound Liability Arguments	26
A. Google’s Issue-Preclusion Argument Disregards Key Market- Definition Principles	26
B. The Jury Was Not Required To Consider Proffered Out-of- Market Benefits.....	30
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aerotech International v. Honeywell International</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	32
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	19
<i>Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Global, LLC</i> , 874 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Besser Manufacturing Co. v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 444 (1952).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	27, 28
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023)	34
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	27, 35
<i>Epic Games v. Apple</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	26
<i>Epic Games v. Apple</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023),	26, 34

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	passim
<i>FTC v. National Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	10
<i>Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Impax Labs. v. FTC</i> , 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>In re NCAA Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litigation</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Intellectual Ventures I v. Capital One Financial</i> , 937 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	30
<i>International Boxing Club of New York v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959).....	22
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947).....	passim
<i>Klein v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	21
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	35
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Mozart Co. v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987).....	35

<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	passim
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021).....	7, 12, 13, 33
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	34
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA.</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Oltz v. St. Peter’s Community Hospital</i> , 861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988).....	29, 30
<i>Optronic Technologies, Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Electronic Co., Ltd.</i> , 20 F.4th 466 (9th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	18
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone. Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	9
<i>Paladin Associates v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Saint Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)	4

<i>Schine Chain Theaters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948).....	8
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	34
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. Washington</i> , 8 F.4th 853 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Teradata Corp. v. SAP SE</i> , -- F.4th --, 2024 WL 5163082 (9th Cir. Dec. 2024).....	30
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	4, 5, 26
<i>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</i> , 410 U.S. 52 (1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>United States v. National Lead Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 319 (1947).....	7, 22
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	28

<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	31
<i>United States v. Phillipsburg National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 399 U.S. 350 (1970).....	30
<i>United States v. Topco Associates</i> 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	32
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 295 (D. Mass. 1953).....	18
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968).....	4, 18
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Office of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	2
15 U.S.C. § 2	2, 31
15 U.S.C. § 4.....	6

15 U.S.C. § 25.....6
15 U.S.C. § 26.....6

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)1

Other Authorities

Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission,
Merger Guidelines (2023)..... 27, 28, 30, 31
